
 
 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 8 October 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef at 
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is  Andrew Mather email  
Andrew.mather@oldham.gov.uk. 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 4 October 
2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 Councillors Adams, Hamblett, Hurley, J. Hussain, Ibrahim, Kouser, Malik, 
McLaren (Vice-Chair), Moores (Chair), Rustidge and Sharp 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Meeting 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board held on 30th 
July 2024 are attached for approval. 

6   Turning Point Annual Report and Update (Pages 7 - 38) 

 To consider the Turning Point Annual report and receive a presentation updating 
the Scrutiny Board on its activities. 

7   Adult Integrated Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery in Oldham (Pages 
39 - 46) 

 To receive an update on the drug strategy milestones and key achievements of 
the Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Service in Oldham 

8   2024/25 Quarter 1 Corporate Performance (CPR) Report (Pages 47 - 66) 

 To consider the Corporate Performance Report Quarter 1 2024/25. 

9   Adult Social Care -Overview of Oldham's Care Market  

 To receive a presentation giving an overview of the current market for adult  
social care provision in Oldham. 

10   Work Programme (Pages 67 - 68) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 

11   Key Decision Document (Pages 69 - 80) 

12   Rule 13 and 14  



 
 

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
30/07/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Moores (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Hamblett, Hurley, Ibrahim, Kouser, 
McLaren, Quigg (Substitute) and Rustidge 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Brownridge 

 
Cabinet member for Adults, health 
and Wellbeing 

 Rebecca Fletcher Director of Public Health 
 Jayne Ratcliffe Director of Adult Social Services 
 Claire Hooley Joint Commissioning for People 

(Health & Social Care) 
 Charlotte Walker Assistant Director -Adult Social care 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 
   

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sharp 
(Councillor Quigg substituting) and Dr Alistair Craig. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   CARE HOME MARKET   

The Assistant Director of Commissioning and Market 
Management gave a presentation on the current market for the 
provision of care home services. The presentation provided an 
overview of Oldham’s care home sector. Demographic analysis 
showed that the Care Home sector is predominately filled with 
people aged 65 and over though there are an increasing number 
of residents under 65 years. The older adult population was 
projected to increase over the next 10years with a significant 
increase in the over 85 age group. 
 
There were currently 41 Care homes Registered in the Oldham 
District, comprising 31 residential, 8 dual residential and nursing 
and 1 nursing home. Nursing home supply remained a concern 
in the borough due to closures and changes to the type of care 
being provided within care homes. The current number of CQC 
registered beds in Oldham was 1048 residential beds, 13 
nursing beds and 604 dual registered beds. The provision of 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

beds had been stable up until 2021 since when a number of 
provider failures had reduced the number of beds available, 
partially offset by one additional home. It was reported that 23 
Care Home provide
[...]

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Council’s current published Key Decision Document, 
advising of key decisions due to be taken by the Council’s 
Cabinet was circulated for Member’s consideration. 
 
  
 
 Resolved: - That the Key Decision Document be noted. 

Page 7



 

11   RULE 13 AND 14   

The Chair reported that under Rules 13 (General Exception) and 
Rule 14 (Special Urgency) he had approved a request to 
delegate decision making powers  in respect of the Novation  of 
Avonleigh Gardens Care Home Contract to the Director of Adult 
Social Services. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 

Page 8



 
 1 

GREEN 

 

 

ROAR 

Annual Report 2023/2024 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 2 

GREEN 

Contents 

Who are we? ............................................................................................................................ 4 

ROAR ..................................................................................................................................... 4 

Our Vision and Values ............................................................................................................. 5 

Our year in Numbers ............................................................................................................... 6 

Oldham Locality ................................................................................................................... 7 

Rochdale Locality ................................................................................................................ 7 

Clinical Expertise and Wellbeing ........................................................................................... 8 

Student Nurses ...................................................................................................................... 8 

Hospital Pathways ................................................................................................................ 8 

Health and Well-being I
[...]
............................................................. 19 

Annual report ..................................................................................................................... 19 

Page 10



 
 3 

GREEN 

Involvement and Engagement ........................................................................................... 20 

Achievements .................................................................................................................... 20 

Plans over the next 12 months ......................................................................................... 21 

Peer mentors and volunteers ........................................................................................... 21 

Quality and Governance ..................................................................................................... 22 

Safeguarding Manager role............................................................................................. 22 

IQuAT ................................................................................................................................... 22 

Learning from 12 months .................................................................................................. 22 

Young People and Families ................................................................................................. 23 

Family Safeguarding Model ............................................................................................. 23 

 

  

Page 11



 
 4 

GREEN 

Who are we? 

Turning Point is a leading social enterprise, providing health and social care services 

in over 300 locations across England. We aim to inspire and empower those we 

support to discover new possibility in their lives and improve their health and 

wellbeing. 

What we do? 

ROAR 

We offer support and promote wellbeing and recovery from drug and alcohol 

related issues through our service hubs located in the Rochdale and Oldham area. 

We work with over 3,895 service users, delivering a wide range of treatment methods 

including brief interventions and structured treatment, access to substitute 

prescribing and detoxification. We tailor packages to meet individual needs offering 

MOPSI (Models of Psychosocial Interventions) group work, mindfulness interventions, 

assistance with physical and mental health needs,  support and a robust care 

pathway for those needing specialist dual diagnosis interventions.   

We have engaged in local partnerships such as the Combating Drugs Partnership, 

GMCA, Local Community Safety groups, Safeguarding and network groups to 

ensure we support our local communities as best we can. 

Page 12



 
 5 

GREEN 

Our Vision and Values 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 
 6 

GREEN 

Our year in Numbers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

3908 PEOPLE SUPPORT IN STRUCTURED TREATMENT 

1757 PEOPLE WE SUPPORTED UTILISED THE NEEDLE EXCHANGE 

737 AMOUNT OF SUCCESSFUL COMPLETIONS WHO EXITED 

TREATMENT 

56 WERE GIVEN A REHAB PLACEMENT 

2690 NALOXONE KITS WERE ISSUED 

369 BLOOD BOURN VIRUS TESTS COMPLETED 

30 SERVICE USERS WERE ON BUVIDAL THROUGHOUT THE YEAR 

 

Page 14



 
 7 

GREEN 

   

Oldham Locality 

Oldham has supported 1787 service users in total throughout 23/24, Opiate 774, Non-

Opiate 491, Alcohol 522 

In December of 2023 we moved into our new building. The building is in a more 

centralised location and much larger, making us more visible to the residents of 

Oldham and enabling us to have partner agencies co-located with us under one 

roof. The interior is more psychologically informed and welcoming for people in 

treatment and an all-round nicer place to come. We completed service user 

consultations and really listened to their voices to deliver a safe space.  

January 2024 saw our new building and service launch day.  Which was attended 

by many partner agencies, counsellors and OHID representatives. It was an 

[...]
EN

New Service Structure

P
age 38



GREEN

Challenges
• Changing government
• Discrepancies between targets set from OHID, central government 

and the 10 year drug and Alcohol strategy
• Synthetic opioid threat, due to lack of production of Heroin
• More complex service users coming through the system
• Difficulties in recruiting experienced staff

P
age 39



GREEN

@TurningPointUK 

www.linkedin.com/company/turning_point 

www.facebook.com/TurningPointSocialEnterprise 

Head Office: 
America House

2 America Square
London

EC3N 2LU

Web: www.turning-point.co.uk 
Call: 020 7481 7600 

Email: info@turning-point.co.uk 

CONTACT 
US

Turning Point is a registered charity, no.234887, a registered social landlord and a company limited 
by guarantee no. 793558 (England & Wales). 
Registered Office: America House, 2 America Square, London, EC3N  2LU

P
age 40

https://twitter.com/TurningPointUK
http://www.linkedin.com/company/turning_point
http://www.facebook.com/TurningPointSocialEnterprise
https://www.turning-point.co.uk
mailto:info@turning-point.co.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The previous update to the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee was provided 
on 7th September 2023 (appendix 11.1). The report gave an overview of our progress in 
embedding recommendations of the Government’s 10-year drugs plan ‘From harm to hope’. 
It also summarised key outcomes of our drug and alcohol treatment service, which is 
delivered by Turning Point.  
 
The Committee requested a further update on the drug strategy milestones and key 
achievements of Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Service in Oldham to be 
provided for today’s meeting. 
 
A Presentation from Gary Marshall, Senior Operations Manager is attached (appendix 
11.2). A copy of Rochdale and Oldham Active Recovery (ROAR) Annual Report 2023/24 is 
also included (appendix 11.3). Turning Point have been asked to attend the meeting to 
answer any questions the committee may have in relation to their service delivery model, its 
implementation and current priorities. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Having a high functioning drug and alcohol treatment and recovery offer is an essential 
component of the range of activity required to achieve better population health and reduce 
demand on health and social care services. 
 
In December 2021, a national policy paper – From harm to hope; A 10-year drugs plan to 
cut crime and save lives was published, setting out the ambition to give people with drug 
addiction a route to a productive and drug free life. The Oldham Drug and Alcohol 

Report to Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee  

 
Adult Integrated Substance Misuse Treatment 
and Recovery in Oldham 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Brownridge, Cabinet Member Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author: Julian Guerriero, Senior Policy, Strategy and 
Commissioning Manager Public Health 
 
Phone No. 07970650435 
 
8th October 2024 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Partnership Group was established in April 2023 and has been overseeing workstreams 
that are required to be delivered under the 10-year drug plan. This report summarises work 
to date and provides an overview of current outcomes and future pressures faced by our 
drug and alcohol treatment service. 
 
Performance 
The number of Oldham residents needing specialist support to stabilise, engage in treatment 
and move into recovery has continued to increase. In Q1 2024/25 the number of Oldham 
residents in treatment was 1840. This is an increase of 247 residents in treatment over the 
last 12 months. 
 
The prevalence estimates for Oldham (numbers of residents that should be in treatment) 
are 2,052 opiate and crack cocaine users and 3,008 dependent Alcohol users. The level of 
unmet need currently is approximated to be 35% and 83% respectively. 
 
Oldham is currently meeting our number in treatment targets (Q2) that are financially linked 
to conditions under Supplementary Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant 
(SSMTRG). We are currently on-track to achieve our 2024/25 financial year end targets, but 
considerable focus is needed to continue to increase Opiates and Alcohol users in treatment 
when assessed against our unmet need estimates. 
 
There are increasing numbers of residents being supported in partnership with Probation 
Service that are involved in the criminal justice system. The criminal justice (Dependency 
and Recovery) caseload is at 188 residents in treatment. Our Continuity of Care measure 
(percentage of prison releases requiring substance misuse support when transferred into 
community that are successfully transferred) is at 67% with the Q2 target of 72% expected 
to be achieved. A significant pressure is the Government’s 2024 Early Prison Release 
Programme due to the high capacity across the prison estate. Number of releases are small 
but expected to increase over the next 12 months. 
 
Our Homeless Addition and Treatment Support Service (HATSs) continues to engage with 
rough sleepers and residents at risk of losing their accommodation. The overall caseload is 
137 residents engaged in the service. A key pressure is finding suitable accommodation for 
complex individuals, with multiple cooccurring health conditions, who may be assessed to 
have made themselves intentionally homeless. 
 
Funding and Future Grants 
The budget for Drug and Alcohol treatment service in Oldham in 2024/25 is made up of 
£2.5M from the Local Authority Public Health Core Budget.  
 
In 2024/25, there is also an additional £1.68M in time limited central government grants. 
This is made up of the Supplementary Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant 
(SSMTRG), In-patient detoxification Grant, Rough Sleeper Drug and Alcohol Treatment 
Grant (RSDATG), Individual Placement and Support, and Housing Support Grant. There is 
also another £0.17M from a com
[...]
curring conditions remains high, 
with over three quarters of the in-treatment population affected by low mood (anxiety/ 
depression) which impacts their ability to stay in treatment. The specialist Mental 
Health Social Worker post provided by CMHT is also likely to be unsustainable if the 
RSDATG is discontinued. 

6. Engaging hard to reach groups and ethnic minority populations is limited with the 
majority of the in-treatment population being male and white British.  

7. Lack of recovery accommodation in Oldham impacts on those trying to maintain their 
recovery and/or abstinence.  This is contributing to the numbers of residents that 
relapse and represent into treatment.  

8. There are limited independent recovery support networks outside of treatment 
system. This needs to be nurtured and supported, so we start to see community 
driven recovery support and Lived Experience Recovery Organisations (LEROs) 
establish themselves across Oldham. 

 
Future Aspirations 
Progress made to date in increasing the number of residents in treatment is very positive, 
but arguably unsustainable in the long-term, if additional government grants don’t continue. 
The treatment service will need to reset and focus on residents who present with the most 
complex physical health and specialist pharmacological treatment needs in relation to drug 
and alcohol dependence. In order to achieve this there will need to be wider partnership 
approaches across Oldham to increase resilience of ‘at risk groups’ and prevention 
initiatives to reduce the need of specialist interventions. Sustaining recovery for those out of 
treatment is essential in breaking the cycle of relapse. Over the next 12 months the Drug 
and Alcohol Partnership Board will be focusing on these areas.  
 
Recommendations 
The Committee are asked to note the outcome of work over the last 12 months and progress 
to date from Turning Point in the delivery of the Adult Integrated Substance Misuse 
Treatment and Recovery
[...]
anel delivered in partnership with Liverpool John Moores University 
is supporting learning and development of prevention and harm reduction initiatives. 
 
 

11 Appendices  
11.1 Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Report 2023     

Website Link: Drug and Alcohol Strategy Scrutiny Update September 2023  
 
11.2 Turning Point Update 2023/24     
 
11.3 Turning Point Annual Report 2023/24     
 
 
 
 
   

 

Page 48

http://decisionrecording.oldham.gov.uk/documents/s140499/Drugs%20and%20Alcohol%20Report%20to%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20and%20Health%20Scrutiny%20Committee%207.9.23.pdf


 
 
 
 

Reason for decision 
Scrutiny of corporate performance aims to provide assurance that: 
• our corporate priorities are aligned to the needs of our residents (resident focus) 
• our services are good, or are on track to good 
• any services that are not on track, or have identified risks, are being supported or 

challenged to rectify this 
• any demand indicators or resource pressures are being noted and service provision is 

being re-assessed accordingly 
• the organisation has robust performance management processes in place. 
 

 

Report to ASC & Health Scrutiny Board 

Corporate Performance Report 2024/25 
for  Q1 Corporate Performance Report (1st April to 
30th June 2024) 

Portfolio Holder (CPR):  
Cllr Arooj Shah, Cabinet Member for Building a Better Oldham 
 
Officer Contact (CPR): 
Steve Hughes, Assistant Director Strategy & Performance  
 
Report Author (CPR):  
Gail M. Stott, Performance Improvement Lead, Strategy & Performance 
 
CPR collated by: Performance Improvement Team, Strategy & Performance 
 
Contact: StrategyandPerformance@oldham.gov.uk 
 
Date: 8th October 2024  

Page 49

Agenda Item 8

mailto:StrategyandPerformance@oldham.gov.uk


 

  2 

Summary  

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of corporate performance against 
agreed service business plan measures for the 2024/25 Q1 period (April – June).   

The current reporting format has been developed with the intent of bringing more mature 
performance reporting online once the ongoing Business Insight, Performance and 
Strategy Programme (BIPS) Programme and Digital Services Foundation (DSF) Project 
have been completed. 

Historically, a full CPR has gone to the Governance, Strategy and Resources (GSR) 
Scrutiny Board; however, now there are four Scrutiny Boards, it is deemed more 
appropriate that the constituent parts go to the appropriate meeting to enable more in-
depth analysis and discussion of the CPR alongside other associated reports.  

 
Recommendations 
Scrutiny Board members are asked to: 

• note the progress in implementing the business plan objectives 
• celebrate areas of consistent good performance  
• note the comments on progress 
• consider areas for review (good or poor) that could produce learning for the 

organisation  
• note the interconnection of these actions with ongoing activities within the Directorate 

or Portfolio and corporate key projects such as our Cost of Living Response and Don’t 
Trash Oldham 

• consider benchmarking reports from open data sources  
• review performance in the context of our borough and the demands on our services. 
  

Page 50

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/wecanhelp
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/donttrasholdham
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/donttrasholdham


 

  3 

ASC & Health Scrutiny Board 8th October 2024 
 
Corporate Performance Report 2024/25 Quarter Q1 
 
1. Background 

Business Planning 
1.1  The Corporate Plan 2022/27 was approved by Cabinet in September 2022; service 
and business plans are closely aligned to the priorities set out in this Plan.  

1.2  Revised guidance for the development of directorate or service level business plans 
was issued for 2024/25 in January 2024. 

1.3  Directorate or service level business plans include a range of performance metrics, 
both ‘business as usual’ and transformational, aimed at achieving the aspirations of the 
Corporate Plan and putting
[...]
oard. From 2024/25 it has been agreed that it is more appropriate for the constituent 
parts go to the appropriate scrutiny meeting:  

Page 51

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200146/strategies_plans_and_policies/2888/corporate_plan
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200557/neighbourhoods
https://www.jsnaoldham.co.uk/profile/
https://www.health.org.uk/evidence-hub/local-authority-dashboard


 

  4 

• People CPR – split between Children & Young People Scrutiny Board and Adult 
Social Care & Health Scrutiny Board  

• Place CPR – Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board  
• Resources CPR – Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

 
1.10 This will support more in-depth analysis and discussion of the CPR alongside other 
relevant reports, supported by relevant senior officers from each area. The Performance 
Improvement Team will continue to offer support and capture feedback where required. 
 
1.11  The Corporate Performance Reports (CPR) are currently presented in PowerPoint 
for clarity and in keeping with previous feedback; they include:  
• a summary for each service  
• service successes  
• key metrics  
• areas for development  
• capacity for Head of Service / Director’s comments  
• opportunity for Portfolio holder comments  
• a glossary / list of acronyms and colour key (if required). 
 
1.12 The current reporting format (agreed 5th October 2023 GSR Scrutiny Board) was 
developed as a solution to the decommissioning of CorVu but, with a view to bringing 
more mature performance reporting online once the Business Insight, Performance and 
Strategy Programme (BIPS) Programme and Digital Services Foundation (DSF) Project 
are fully completed. These projects remain ongoing into 2024/25.  
 
Benchmarking   
1.13  In addition to reviewing in-house reporting, Scrutiny Boards may wish to consider 
performance reports from open data sources.  This will enable them to benchmark Oldham 
against other authorities.  Much of this data is historical a
[...]


 
Representations: 
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, Level 3, 
Civic Centre, Oldham, OL1 1UL or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 

P
age 81

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Turning Point Annual Report and Update
	TP Update

	7 Adult Integrated Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery in Oldham
	8 2024/25 Quarter 1 Corporate Performance (CPR) Report
	2024 10 08  ASC_Health CPR Q1_Report
	2024 10 08 ASC& Health CPR Q1
	Report to ASC & Health Scrutiny Board 
	People�Key Performance Indicators
	Adult Social Care�Performance Measures & Business Plan Report
	Adults Social Care�Key Metrics
	Adults Social Care�Key Metrics
	Adults Social Care�Successes
	Adults Social Care�Areas for Development
	Adults Social Care�Comments
	Adults Social Care�Portfolio Holder Comments
	Public Health�Performance Measures & Business Plan Report
	Public Health�Key Metrics
	Public Health�Successes
	Public Health�Areas for Development
	Public Health�Comments
	Public Health�Portfolio Holder Comments


	10 Work Programme
	11 Key Decision Document



Minutes of the meeting


 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
08/10/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Moores (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Hamblett, Hurley, J. Hussain, McClaren, 
Malik, Rustidge and Sharp 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Brownridge Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 

& Wellbeing 
 Mike Barker Deputy Chief Executive 
 Rebecca Fletcher Director of Public Health 
 Jayne Ratcliffe Director of Adult Social Services 
 Charlotte Walker Assistant Director Adult Social Care 
 Claire Hooley Joint Commissioning for People 

(Health & Social Care) 
 Julian Guerriero Senior Policy Strategy and 

Commissioning Manager Public 
Health 

 Gary Marshall Turning Point 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 
   

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ibrahim. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30thJuly 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   TURNING POINT ANNUAL REPORT AND UPDATE   

This item was considered together with the report at minute 7 
below. 

7   ADULT INTEGRATED SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT 
AND RECOVERY IN OLDHAM  

 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report providing an 
update to the report submitted to the last meeting on the drug 
strategy milestones and key achievements of Substance Misuse 
Treatment and Recovery Service in Oldham. 
 
Having a high functioning drug and alcohol treatment and 
recovery offer is an essential component of the range of activity 
required to achieve better population health and reduce demand 
on health and social care services. 



 

 
It was reported that the number of Oldham residents needing 
specialist support to stabilise, engage in treatment and move 
into recovery was 1840 in Q1. An increase of 247 residents over 
12 months. The level of unmet need was estimated to  be 35% 
and 83%  for drug and alcohol users respectively.  
 
Oldham was currently meeting its number in treatment targets 
(Q2) and was on-track to achieve our 2024/25 financial year end 
targets. An  increasing numbers of residents were being 
supported in partnership with Probation Service that are 
involved in the criminal justice system. A significant pressure 
was the Government’s 2024 Early Prison Release Programme. 
Number of releases were small but expected to increase over 
the next 12 months.  
 
It was reported that the Homeless Addition and Treatment 
Support Service (HATSs) continued to engage with rough 
sleepers and residents at risk of losing their accommodation. 
The overall caseload was 137 residents engaged in the service.  
 
It was reported that the budget for Drug and Alcohol treatment 
service in Oldham in 2024/25 was made up of £2.5M from the 
Local Authority Public Health Core Budget. In 2024/25, there 
was also an additional £1.68M in time limited central 
government grants. Another £0.17M from a combination of HM 
Prison and the Probation Service for Alcohol Care Teams. There 
had been no announcement about the continuation of grant 
funding in 2025/26. 
 
The Scrutiny Board also received the Turning Point ROAR 
Annual Report and a presentation updating members on the 
work of the organisation.  ROAR offers support and promotes 
wellbeing and recovery from drug and alcohol related issues 
through service hubs located in the Rochdale and Oldham 
areas. The Scrutiny Board was informed that ROAR had worked 
with over 3,895 service users, delivering a wide range of 
treatment methods, tailoring packages to meet individual needs. 
In addition ROAR have engaged in local partnerships including 
the Combating Drugs Partnership, GMCA , Local Community 
Safety groups, Safeguarding and network groups.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Scrutiny Board notes the outcome of work over the last 12 
months and progress to date from Turning Point in the delivery 
of the Adult Integrated Substance Misuse Treatment and 
Recovery Service. 

8   2024/25 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE (CPR) 
REPORT  

 

The Assistant Director Strategy & Performance submitted the 
Corporate Performance Report (CPR) which provided an 
overview of corporate performance against agreed service 
business plan measures for the 2024/25 Q1 period (April – 



 

June). Historically, a full CPR has gone to the Governance, 
Strategy and Resources (GSR) Scrutiny Board; however, now  
that there were four Scrutiny Boards, it was more appropriate 
that the constituent parts go to the appropriate meeting to 
enable more in depth analysis and discussion of the CPR 
alongside other associated reports. The CPR report for this 
Scrutiny Board contained information on Adult Social Care and 
Public Health key metrics and targets. 
 
In respect of Adult Social Care it was reported that there were 
no Key  Performance Indicators (KPIs) which were 
underperforming by more than 5%.  Four KPIs were performing 
at or above target  and two KPIs: ‘%  of community based 
providers rated a ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’’  and  ‘Percentage of 
service users in settled accommodation’  were rated as Amber, 
performing at less than 5% below target. 
 
The report highlighted a number of successes in improving 
performance including placing learning disability service users in 
settle accommodation, reducing the risk of harm in section 42 
enquiries and reviewing direct benefits.  Several areas of work 
requiring further development were identified. These included: 
meeting the needs of residents discharged from hospital; the 
budget implications of increased homecare; and helping care 
homes to achieve and sustain a ‘good’ or In respect of Public 
Health ‘outstanding’ rating. 
 
In respect of Public Health it was reported that there were no 
KPIs which were underperforming by more than 5%.  Four areas 
with no targets set and one area ‘Percentage who quit smoking 
at 4 weeks’ which was performing slightly below target. 
Successes identified in the report were work around improving 
the take up of childhood immunisation and the flu vaccine and 
number of delivered health checks. Areas identified for further 
development work  were childhood immunisation uptake along 
with increasing the percentage of people who quit smoking for 
more than 4 weeks. 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. To note the progress in implementing the business plan 
objectives. 
2.The areas of consistent good performance and improvements 
be welcomed. 

9   ADULT SOCIAL CARE -OVERVIEW OF OLDHAM'S CARE 
MARKET  

 

This Item was deferred to the next meeting. 

10   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Scrutiny Board considered its Work Programme for  
2023/24. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 

11   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Scrutiny Board considered the Key Decision Document  



 

which records key decisions that the authority is due to take. 
 
Resolved: That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

12   RULE 13 AND 14   

There was nothing to report under Rule 13 and 14. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 8.30pm


